

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON**

**MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN**, dba  
Sweetcakes by Melissa; and **AARON  
WAYNE KLEIN**, dba Sweetcakes  
by Melissa, and, in the alternative,  
individually as an aider and abettor  
under ORS 659A.406,

Petitioners,  
v.

**OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR  
AND INDUSTRIES**,

Respondent.

Agency Nos. 44-14, 45-14

CA A159899

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF  
AND COMBINED EXCERPT OF RECORD AND APPENDIX**

**Petition For Review Of A Final Order  
Of The Oregon Bureau Of Labor And Industries**

Petition includes constitutional challenges to the application of  
ORS 659A.403 and ORS 659A.409

TYLER SMITH  
OSB No. 075287  
ANNA HARMON  
OSB No. 122696  
TYLER SMITH & ASSOCIATES  
181 N. Grant St. Suite 212  
Canby, OR 97013  
Telephone: 503.266.5590  
Email: Tyler@ruralbusinessattorneys.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

HERBERT G. GREY  
OSB No. 810250  
4800 SW Griffith Dr., Suite 320  
Beaverton, OR 97005  
Telephone: 503.641.4908

C. BOYDEN GRAY\*  
DEREK S. LYONS\*  
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON\*  
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES  
801 17th Street, NW  
Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: 202.955.0620  
Email:  
Derek@boydengrayassociates.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

MATTHEW J. KACSMARYK\*  
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI\*  
CLEVE W. DOTY\*  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE

Email: Herb@greylaw.org

*Attorney for Petitioners*

2001 West Plano Pkwy, Suite 1600

Plano, TX 75075

Telephone: 972.941.4444

Email: Cdoty@firstliberty.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

DENISE G. FJORDBECK

OSB No. 822578

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

Phone: 503.378.4402

*Attorney for Respondent*

April 25, 2016

## INDEX

INDEX .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. NATURE OF THE ACTION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....	1
II. NATURE OF THE ORDER.....	1
III. BASIS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	2
IV. EFFECTIVE DATE FOR APPELLATE PURPOSES.....	2
V. JURISDICTIONAL BASIS AND NATURE OF AGENCY ACTION....	2
VI. QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
VIII. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
A. The Kleins Operate Sweet Cakes In Accordance With Their Religious Beliefs.....	10
B. Rachel Cryer Visits Sweet Cakes. ....	12
C. Cryer And Bowman File Verified Administrative Complaints, And BOLI Issues Formal Charges And Adjudicates The Contested Case. ....	14
1. Cryer And Bowman File Verified Complaints But Disclaim Any Desire To Prosecute The Case Or Recover Damages. 14	
2. The ALJ Denies Motions To Disqualify The Commissioner And For Discovery And Grants Summary Judgment Against The Kleins. ....	15
3. The ALJ Conducts A Hearing And Awards Damages.....	19
4. BOLI Issues A Final Order. ....	21

**INDEX**  
**(continued)**

FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: BOLI ERRED IN APPLYING ORS 659A.403 TO THE KLEINS' CONDUCT .....	22
I. Assignment And Preservation Of Error .....	22
II. Standard Of Review .....	22
III. Argument .....	23
A. The Kleins Did Not Violate ORS 659A.403. ....	23
B. The Final Order Violates The Free Speech Clause Of The United States Constitution. ....	30
1. Custom-Designed Wedding Cakes Are Fully Protected Speech. ....	30
2. The Final Order Violates The Right Not To Speak At All. ....	33
3. The Final Order Violates The Right Not To Host Or Accommodate Others' Messages. ....	35
4. The Final Order Violates The Right Against Compelled Association With Others' Expression. ....	39
5. The Final Order Violates The Right Against Compelled Contributions To Support Others' Speech. ....	42
6. The Final Order Violates The Right Against Compelled Expressive Conduct. ....	44
C. The Final Order Violates The Free Speech Clause Of The Oregon Constitution. ....	46
D. The Final Order Violates The Free Exercise Clause Of The United States Constitution. ....	47
1. The Final Order Burdens Hybrid Rights. ....	48
2. The Final Order Targets Religious Conduct For Disfavored Treatment. ....	50
3. The Final Order Fails Strict Scrutiny. ....	51

**INDEX**  
**(continued)**

E.	The Final Order Should Have Exempted The Kleins From ORS 659A.403, As Permitted By The Oregon Constitution’s Worship And Conscience Clauses. ....	54
	<b>SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: THE COMMISSIONER’S FAILURE TO RECUSE VIOLATED THE KLEINS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....</b>	<b>56</b>
I.	Assignment And Preservation Of Error.....	56
II.	Standard Of Review .....	56
III.	Argument .....	56
	<b>THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: THE DAMAGES AWARD IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OR REASON .....</b>	<b>60</b>
I.	Assignment And Preservation Of Error.....	60
II.	Standard Of Review .....	60
III.	Argument .....	60
	A.    The Damages Award Lacks Substantial Evidence And Reason Because It Fails To Account For BOLI’s Own Credibility Determinations, Material Evidence, And Complainants’ Discovery Abuses. ....	62
	B.    The Damages Award Lacks Substantial Evidence and Substantial Reason Because It Is Internally Contradictory.....	64
	C.    The Damages Award Lacks Substantial Reason Because It Is Out Of Line With Comparable Cases.....	65
	<b>FOURTH ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: BOLI ERRED IN APPLYING ORS 659A.409 TO THE KLEINS.....</b>	<b>66</b>
I.	Assignment And Preservation Of Error.....	66
II.	Standard Of Review .....	66
III.	Argument .....	66
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>70</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Anderson v City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F3d 1051 (9th Cir 2010) .....	31, 32
<i>Axson-Flynn v Johnson</i> , 356 F3d 1277 (10th Cir 2004) .....	49
<i>Bery v NYC</i> , 97 F3d 689 (2d Cir 1996).....	30, 32
<i>Blachana, LLC v BOLI</i> , 354 Or 676, 318 P3d 735 (2014) .....	23
<i>Boy Scouts of Am v Dale</i> , 530 US 640 (2000).....	36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45, 46, 48, 52
<i>Bray v Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 US 263 (1993).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Broadway Cab LLC v Emp’t Dep’t</i> , 358 Or 431, 364 P3d 338 (2015) .....	22
<i>Buehrle v City of Key West</i> , 813 F3d 973 (11th Cir 2015) .....	31
<i>Capitol Square Rev &amp; Advisory Bd v Pinette</i> , 515 US 753 (1995).....	43
<i>Christian Legal Society v Martinez</i> , 561 US 661 (2010).....	27
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v City of Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520 (1993).....	47, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53
<i>Cinderella Career &amp; Finishing Schs, Inc v FTC</i> , 425 F2d 583 (DC Cir 1970) .....	58, 59
<i>City of Roseburg v Roseburg City Firefighters</i> , 292 Or 266, 639 P2d 90 (1981) .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<i>Clark v Martinez</i> , 543 US 371 (2005) .....	29
<i>Cole/Dinsmore v DMV</i> , 336 Or 565, 87 P3d 1120 (2004) .....	65
<i>Cooper v Eugene Sch Dist</i> , 301 Or 358, 723 P2d 298 (1986) .....	54
<i>Craig v Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc</i> , 2015 WL 4760453 (Colo Ct App, Aug 13, 2015) .....	28
<i>Cressman v Thompson</i> , 798 F3d 938 (10th Cir 2015) .....	35, 45
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v Willock</i> , 309 P3d 53 (NM 2013) .....	27, 48
<i>Emp't Div v Smith</i> , 494 US 872 (1990) .....	48
<i>ETW Corp v Jireh Pub, Inc</i> , 332 F3d 915 (6th Cir 2003) .....	30
<i>FTC v Cement Inst</i> , 333 US 683 (1948) .....	58, 59
<i>Furnish v Montavilla Lumber Co</i> , 124 Or App 622, 863 P2d 524 (1993) .....	65
<i>Glickman v Wileman Bros &amp; Elliott, Inc</i> , 521 US 457 (1997) .....	44
<i>Gonzales v O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 US 418 (2006) .....	52
<i>Grayned v City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104 (1972) .....	69
<i>Holloman ex Rel Holloman v Harland</i> , 370 F3d 1252 (11th Cir 2004) .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<i>Holt v Hobbs</i> , 135 S Ct 853 (2015).....	47
<i>Hurley v Irish-Am Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp of Bos</i> , 515 US 557 (1995).....	23, 30, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 46
<i>In re Montgomery Ward &amp; Co</i> , 42 Or App 159, 600 P2d 452 (1979).....	65
<i>Kaahumanu v Hawaii</i> , 682 F3d 789 (9th Cir 2012) .....	8, 28, 38, 43, 46
<i>Kenneally v Lungren</i> , 967 F2d 329 (9th Cir 1992) .....	56
<i>Knutson Towboat Co v Bd of Maritime Pilots</i> , 131 Or App 364, 885 P2d 746 (1994).....	59
<i>Lawrence v Texas</i> , 539 US 558 (2003).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co v Tornillo</i> , 418 US 241 (1974).....	31, 36
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co v Minn Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 US 575 (1983).....	31
<i>Obergefell v Hodges</i> , 135 S Ct 2584 (2015).....	25, 26, 50, 56
<i>Ortiz v State</i> , 749 P2d 80 (NM 1988) .....	34
<i>Pac Gas &amp; Elec Co v PUC of Cal</i> , 475 US 1 (1986).....	36
<i>Petro v Dep't of Human Res</i> , 32 Or App 17, 573 P2d 1250 (1978).....	62
<i>Piarowski v Ill Comm Coll Dist 515</i> , 759 F2d 625 (7th Cir 1985) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr v Robbins</i> , 447 US 74 (1980).....	38
<i>PUC v Emp't Dep't</i> , 267 Or App 68, 340 P3d 136 (2014).....	63
<i>Redgrave v Bos Symphony Orchestra, Inc</i> , 855 F2d 888 (1st Cir 1988).....	35
<i>Riley v Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 US 781 (1988).....	31
<i>Ross v Springfield Sch Dist No 19</i> , 294 Or 357, 657 P2d 188 (1982) .....	61, 64
<i>Rumsfeld v Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , 547 US 47 (2006).....	36, 38, 40, 69
<i>Salem Coll Acad, Inc v Emp't Div</i> , 298 Or 471, 695 P2d 25 (1985) .....	29
<i>Samuel v Bd of Chiropractic Exam'rs</i> , 77 Or App 53, 712 P2d 132 (1985).....	57, 58, 59
<i>Sherbert v Verner</i> , 374 US 398 (1963).....	52
<i>Spence v Washington</i> , 418 US 405 (1974).....	44, 46
<i>Springfield Educ Ass'n v Sch Dist</i> , 290 Or 217, 621 P2d 547 (1980) .....	60
<i>State v Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005) .....	46, 47
<i>State v Henry</i> , 302 Or 510, 732 P2d 9 (1987) .....	46
<i>State v Hickman</i> , 358 Or 1, 358 P3d 987 (2015) .....	54, 55, 58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<i>State v Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982) .....	47
<i>State v Van Brumwell</i> , 350 Or 93, 249 P3d 965 (2011) .....	55
<i>Stivers v Pierce</i> , 71 F3d 732 (9th Cir 1995) .....	58
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F3d 144 (3d Cir 2002).....	51
<i>Texas v Johnson</i> , 491 US 397 (1989).....	44
<i>Thomas v Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 165 F3d 692 (9th Cir 1999) .....	49
<i>Thornhill v Alabama</i> , 310 US 88 (1940).....	69
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys, Inc v FCC</i> , 512 US 622 (1994).....	34
<i>United States v Lee</i> , 455 US 252 (1982).....	52
<i>United States v O’Brien</i> , 391 US 367 (1968).....	45, 46
<i>United States v United Foods</i> , 533 US 405 (2001).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Virginia v Hicks</i> , 539 US 113 (2003).....	69
<i>W Va State Bd of Educ v Barnette</i> , 319 US 624 (1943).....	33, 34, 35, 48
<i>Walker v Tex Div, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc</i> , 135 S Ct 2239 (2015).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Wash State Grange v Wash State Republican Party*,  
552 US 442 (2008) .....69

*White v City of Sparks*,  
500 F3d 953 (9th Cir 2007) .....30, 31

*Wisconsin v Yoder*,  
406 US 205 (1972) .....52, 53

*Withrow v Larkin*,  
421 US 35 (1975) .....57

*Wooley v Maynard*,  
430 US 705 (1977) .....33, 34, 45, 48

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Or Const, Art I, § 2 .....*passim*

Or Const, Art I, § 3 .....*passim*

Or Const, Art I, § 8 .....*passim*

US Const, amend I .....*passim*

**STATUTES**

ORS 183.417(8) .....23

ORS 183.482 .....2

ORS 183.482(8)(a) .....22, 23

ORS 183.482(8)(c) .....22, 23

ORS 19.205 .....2

ORS 659A.403 .....*passim*

ORS 659A.406 .....14, 21

ORS 659A.409 .....*passim*

ORS 659A.800 .....2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>In re ARG Enterprises,</i> 19 BOLI 116 (1999).....	63
<i>In re Blachana LLC,</i> 32 BOLI 220 (2013).....	68
<i>In re Charles Edward Minor,</i> 31 BOLI 88 (2010).....	65
<i>In re Maltby Biocontrol, Inc,</i> 33 BOLI 121 (2014).....	65
<i>In re The Pub,</i> 6 BOLI 270 (1987).....	68

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

George Chauncey, <i>Why Marriage?</i> (2004).....	26
Nigel Jaquiss, <i>Bittersweet Cake</i> , Willamette Week (July 2015).....	14
Note, <i>Before That Artist Came Along, It Was Just a Bridge</i> , 11 Cornell J L & Pub Pol’y 203 (2001).....	38
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (June 12, 1779)	10
